

Case No. 23-55770

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SKOT HECKMAN, LUIS PONCE,
JEANENE POPP, JACOB
ROBERTS, on behalf of themselves
and all those similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT,
INC., TICKETMASTER, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable George H. Wu Presiding
Case No. 2:22-cv-00047-GW-GJS

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
REDACTED**

Kevin Teruya
Adam Wolfson
William R. Sears, IV
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000

Warren D. Postman
Counsel of Record
Albert Young Pak
Noah Heinz
Ethan H. Ames
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 918-1123
wdp@kellerpostman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	4
Statutory Authorities	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Companies Impose Arbitration Clauses To Avoid Class Actions But Then Fear Individual Arbitrations.....	5
B. Live Nation Foresees Numerous Arbitrations And Negotiates A “Prophylactic Measure.”	9
C. New Era’s Kafkaesque Rules.....	11
D. The District Court Holds Live Nation’s Arbitration Clause Unconscionable.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	20
Argument	20
I. The Delegation Clause Is Unconscionable.	21
A. The Delegation Clause Is Procedurally Unconscionable To A High Degree.....	21
1. The Terms were a contract of adhesion.....	22
2. The Terms were surprising.....	24
3. The Terms were oppressive.....	28
4. All aspects of procedural unconscionability run to the delegation clause.....	33
B. The Delegation Clause Is Substantively Unconscionable For The Reasons The District Court Found.....	34
1. The group arbitration procedure is grossly unfair.....	35
2. The extreme limitations on discovery, evidence, and legal argument are unconscionable.....	43
3. The one-sided appeal right is unconscionable.....	48
4. New Era’s arbitrator selection provisions violates California law.....	50

5. The delegation clause is unconscionable in the extreme.	55
C. The Delegation Clause Is Independently Unconscionable Because New Era Is Aligned With Live Nation And Group Arbitration Is Not Protected By <i>Concepcion</i>	56
1. New Era lacks minimum levels of integrity.	57
2. The Discover Bank rule renders the Terms unconscionable, and is not preempted.	59
II. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Declining To Sever The Arbitration Clause.	66
A. Unconscionability Permeates The Arbitration Clause.	67
B. Live Nation Never Requested Arbitration With JAMS, And Its Novel Argument Is Meritless.	71
Conclusion.....	73
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	8
<i>Arbitech, LLC v. Hackney</i> , No. G053744, 2017 WL 4296101 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2017)	72
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	21, 43, 46, 56, 67, 68
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 8, 38, 43, 60, 61, 62, 63, 65
<i>Azteca Constr., Inc. v. ADR Consulting, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 1156 (2004)	51, 52, 54
<i>Badie v. Bank of Am.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1998).....	29
<i>Baxter v. Genworth N. Am. Corp.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 713 (2017)	46, 47
<i>Beynon v. Garden Grove Med. Grp.</i> , 100 Cal. App. 3d 698 (1980).....	67
<i>Bielski v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 22-15566, 2023 WL 8408123 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2023)	21, 55
<i>Capili v. Finish Line, Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	70
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Cheng-Canindin v. Renaissance Hotel Assocs.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 676 (1996)	57, 58

Davis v. Kozak,
 53 Cal. App. 5th 897 (2020) 45, 46, 47

Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.,
 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) 59

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 66

In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Priv. User Profile Litig.,
 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 29

Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.,
 93 Cal. App. 4th 846 (2001) 24

Fuentes v. Empire Nissan, Inc.,
 90 Cal. App. 5th 919 (2023) 27

Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.,
 623 P.2d 165 (Cal. 1981) 22, 57

Harper v. Ultimo,
 113 Cal. App. 4th 1402 (2003) 24, 26, 27, 28, 48

Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC,
 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021) 61

In re Holl,
 925 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2019) 27

Holley-Gallegly v. TA Operating, LLC,
 74 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2023) 20

Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,
 59 F.4th 55 (3d Cir. 2023) 40, 41

Kalasho v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 520 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (S.D. Cal. 2021) 54

Lee v. Ticketmaster L.L.C.,
 817 F. App’x 393 (9th Cir. 2020) 27

Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.,
 181 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2010) 23, 33, 68

Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC,
 8 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2021) 20

Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.,
 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003) 34, 48

Lona v. Citibank, N.A.,
 202 Cal. App. 4th 89 (2011) 24

Maas v. Super. Ct.,
 383 P.3d 637 (Cal. 2016) 53

Mercuro v. Super. Ct.,
 96 Cal. App. 4th 167 (2002) 45

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 71

Modiano v. BMW of N. Am.,
 No. 21-cv-00040, 2021 WL 5750460 (S.D. Cal. June 29,
 2021) 54

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
 596 U.S. 411 (2022) 70

Nguyen v. BMW of N. Am.,
 No. 20-cv-2432, 2022 WL 102203 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2022) 54

Oberstein v. Live Nation Ent., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4772885 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2021), *aff'd*, 60
 F.4th 505 (9th Cir. 2023) 5

OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho,
 447 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2019) 21, 34

Ovitz v. Schulman,
 133 Cal. App. 4th 830 (2005) 54

Patterson v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.,
 14 Cal. App. 4th 1659 (1993) 22

Peleg v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.,
 204 Cal. App. 4th 1425 (2012) 28, 29

Peng v. First Republic Bank,
 219 Cal. App. 4th 1462 (2013) 28, 29, 30

Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 35, 38

Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.,
 238 Cal. App. 4th 227 (2015) 66, 68

Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.,
 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017) 45, 69

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 395 (1967) 70, 72

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.,
 517 U.S. 793 (1996) 35, 36

Roussos v. Roussos,
 60 Cal. App. 5th 962 (2021) 52

Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.,
 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015) 21, 49

Serpa v. Cal. Sur. Investigations, Inc.,
 215 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2013) 29, 31

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno,
 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013) 62

Szetela v. Discover Bank,
 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002) 32, 33

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 36, 46

Thiele v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
59 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (S.D. Cal. 1999) 72

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
596 U.S. 639 (2022) 61, 62, 63

Villanueva v. California,
986 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2021) 71

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 52

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 59

Cal. Civ. Code §1670.5(a) 67

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §170.1(a)(8)..... 53

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §170.6 53

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1281.9 51

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1281.9(a)(1)..... 53

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1281.91(b)(1)..... 51, 53

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1281.91(d)..... 53

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 30(b)(6)..... 9

Other Authorities

Ben Sisario, *Live Nation Settles Suit With Ticketing Start-Up, Buying Its Assets*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2018).
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/12/business/media/live-nation-songkick.html> 5

Br. of the Chamber of Comm., *Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.*, No. 12-133 (2012)..... 6

J. Maria Glover, *Mass Arbitration*, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283
(2022) 7, 8

Kate Conger, *Uber and Lyft Drivers in California Will
Remain Contractors*, New York Times (Nov. 7, 2020)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/04/technology/california-uber-lyft-prop-22.html> 7
